assumptions and estimates. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements should be
read together with:

· the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information;
· the audited consolidated financial statements of As Seen On TV for the year ended March 31, 2012 and

the notes relating thereto;
· the unaudited consolidated financial statements of As Seen On TV as of and for the six months ended

September 30, 2012 (restated) and the notes relating thereto;
· the audited consolidated financial statements of eDiets for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the

notes relating thereto;
· the unaudited consolidated financial statements of eDiets as of and for the nine months ended September

30, 2012 and the notes relating thereto; and
· other information pertaining to As Seen On TV and eDiets contained in or incorporated by reference into

this document. See �Selected Historical Financial Data of As Seen On TV� and �Selected Historical
Financial Data of eDiets.�

4

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

15

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical - September 30, 2012 Pro Forma
As Seen On TV

(restated) eDiets Adjustments Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 992,000 $ 183,000 $ (386,000) (D) $ 789,000
Restricted cash �
current � 544,000 � 544,000
Accounts receivable,
net 737,000 24,000 � 761,000
Advances on
inventory purchases 667,000 � � 667,000
Inventories 3,081,000 56,000 � 3,137,000
Note receivable 500,000 � (500,000) (B) �
Debt issuance costs 153,000 � � 153,000
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 603,000 295,000 (93,000) (B)(D) 805,000
Total current assets 6,733,000 1,102,000 (979,000) 6,856,000

Restricted cash � non
current � 450,000 � 450,000
Certificate of deposit
- non current 51,000 � � 51,000
Property, plant and
equipment, net 118,000 164,000 � 282,000
Intangible assets, net
and goodwill 2,839,000 2,000 19,190,000 (A) 22,031,000
Other assets 2,000 49,000 � 51,000
Total Assets $ 9,743,000 $ 1,767,000 $ 18,211,000 $ 29,721,000

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 859,000 $ 2,252,000 � $ 3,111,000
Deferred revenue 4,000 203,000 � 207,000
Accrued registration
rights penalty 156,000 � � 156,000
Accrued expenses and
other current

430,000 917,000 (49,000) (B)(E) 1,298,000

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

16

liabilities
Current portion of
capital lease
obligations � 6,000 � 6,000
Related party debt -
current portion � 1,500,000 (1,100,000) (B)(E) 400,000
Notes Payable -
current portion 710,000 148,000 � 858,000
Warrant liability 15,588,000 � � 15,588,000
Total current
liabilities 17,747,000 5,026,000 (1,149,000) 21,624,000

Other liabilities - non
current 40,000 204,000 � 244,000
Total liabilities 17,787,000 5,230,000 (1,149,000) 21,868,000

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders' equity
(deficiency):
Preferred stock,
$.0001 par value � � � �
Common stock,
$.0001 par value 3,000 14,000 (12,000) (G) 5,000
Additional paid-in
capital 7,783,000 106,796,000 (90,159,000) (G) 24,420,000
Accumulated deficit (15,830,000) (110,283,000) 109,541,000 (G) (16,572,000)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 10,000 (10,000) (G) �
Total stockholders'
deficiency (8,044,000) (3,463,000) 19,360,000 7,853,000

Total liabilities and
stockholders'
deficiency $ 9,743,000 $ 1,767,000 $ 18,211,000 $ 29,721,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

17

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2012 (1)
Historical Pro Forma

As Seen On TV eDiets Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 8,165,000 $ 20,969,000 � $ 29,134,000
Cost of revenues 6,270,000 10,477,000 � 16,747,000
Gross profit 1,895,000 10,492,000 � 12,387,000

Operating
expenses:
Selling and
marketing
expenses 3,518,000 10,509,000 � 14,027,000
General and
administrative
expenses 4,970,000 4,679,000 � 9,649,000
Loss from
operations (6,593,000) (4,696,000) � (11,289,000)

Other (income)
expense:
Warrant
revaluation (5,452,000) � � (5,452,000)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt 2,950,000 � � 2,950,000
Revaluation of
derivative
liability (209,000) � � (209,000)
Other (income)
expense (10,000) � � (10,000)
Interest expense 4,182,000 53,000 (30,000) (E) 4,205,000
Interest expense -
related party 23,000 � � 23,000

1,484,000 53,000 (30,000) 1,507,000

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes (8,077,000) (4,749,000) 30,000 (12,796,000)
Benefit
(provision) for
income taxes 4,000 � 4,000

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

18

Loss from
continuing
operations $ (8,077,000) $ (4,745,000) $ 30,000 $ (12,792,000)

Loss per common
share - basic and
diluted $ (0.40) $ (0.34) $ 0.00 $ (0.32)

Weighted-average
number of
common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 20,240,000 12,886,000 19,739,000 39,979,000
��������

(1) Derived from the As Seen On TV's audited Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2012
and from eDiets� audited Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

19

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2012 (2)
Historical Pro Forma

As Seen On TV

(Restated) eDiets Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 1,038,000 $ 8,877,000 � $ 9,915,000
Cost of revenues 1,033,000 4,519,000 � 5,552,000
Gross profit 5,000 4,358,000 � 4,363,000

Operating
expenses:
Selling and
marketing
expenses 200,000 3,758,000 � 3,958,000
General and
administrative
expenses 2,266,000 2,371,000 89,000 (D) 4,726,000
Loss from
operations (2,461,000) (1,771,000) (89,000) (4,321,000)

Other (income)
expense:
Warrant
revaluation (4,683,000) � � (4,683,000)
Other (income)
expense (4,000) � 4,000 (B) �
Interest expense 787,000 30,000 (4,000) (B) 813,000

(3,900,000) 30,000 � (3,870,000)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations before
income taxes 1,439,000 (1,801,000) (89,000) (451,000)
Benefit
(provision) for
income taxes � � � �
Income (loss)
from continuing
operations $ 1,439,000 $ (1,801,000) $ (89,000) $ (451,000)

Income (loss) per
common share:

Edgar Filing: EDIETS COM INC - Form DEFA14A

20

Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.13) $ 0.00 $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.13) $ 0.00 $ (0.01)

Weighted-average
number of
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 32,191,549 14,311,000 19,739,000 52,110,000
Diluted 34,419,919 14,311,000 19,739,000 54,613,000
��������

(2) Derived from As Seen On TV's unaudited (and restated) Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A for the quarter
ended September 30, 2012 and from eDiets� unaudited financial records ended September 30, 2012.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.